RESOLUTION APPROVING CLOSING OF LOWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Harvey Public School District No. 152, Cook County, Illinois (hereinafter "Board") owns and oversees nine elementary school buildings; and

WHEREAS, the Board is authorized by Illinois law to decide when a site or building has become unnecessary, unsuitable or inconvenient for a school (105 ILCS 5/10-22.13) and to control and supervise all public school houses in its district (105 ILCS 5/10-22.10); and

WHEREAS, the Board is authorized under Illinois law to establish attendance centers (105 ILCS 10-21.3); and

WHEREAS, the Board has heard the reports and recommendations of its administration regarding the closing of Lowell Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, the Board hereby finds that it is necessary and in the best interests of the School District to close Lowell Elementary School, effective at the conclusion of the current 2016-2017 school term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Harvey School Public District No. 152, Cook County, Illinois as follows:

- 1. That the foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference.
- 2. That the Board hereby authorizes, approves and directs the closing of Lowell Elementary School, effective at the conclusion of the current 2016-2017 school term.
- 3. That the Superintendent is authorized and directed to take any and all steps and pay any and all costs necessary to effectuate the closing of Lowell Elementary School.
- 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

AVEC.	
ATES.	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	Board of Education of Harvey Public School
	152, Cook County, Illinois
	By:President, Board of Education